
RECEIVED 

FLORIDA li'UBLIC SERVICE c:c::HitSSI~ 
Capital Circle O~~iae Center e 2S40 Shumard Oak Boulavard 

Tallaha•• .. , Florida 3239g-oeso 

TO: 

FROH: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

MlMQBAtlgUM 

October 9, 1997 

DIRECTOR, DIVISI~ OF RECORDS AND REPORT G (BA.YO) 

DIVIS!~ ~WA'l'ER ' WAS'l'EWATER (~, 
MERCIWI'l') 
DIVISI~ F LEGI\1. SERVICES (VACCAM 

DOCKET NO. 911116~ - FOREST HILLS UTILITIES, INC. -
APPLICATION FOR LIMITED PROCEEDIN(.; TO INCREASE WASTEWATER 
RATES 
COUNTY: PASCO 

10/21/g7 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION, 
EXCEPT ISSUE 13 - IN'l'EN!STED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NC»>: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS : S:\PSC\WAM\WP\961475SU.RCH 
S:\PSC\W~\123\FOREST.WXA ' FORHILLS.WK4 

DOCUMENT NUH8f R- DATE 

~·li OCT -9 ~ 
fPSC-RECOROS/R(PORTIHG 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

Case Background . 

TABLE OF CQNTENTS 

Issue 1: Was the wastewater interconnection by Forest Hills 
Utilities with Pasco County required, and if so, 
should the prudent cost be recovered through rates? 

4 

(MUNROE) • • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l 

Issue 2: What is the appropriate amount of additional plant­
in-service required for the interconnection with 
Pasco County? (GROOHl . . . . . . . 10 

Iss _.~.e 3: What is the appropriate treatment of the land 
associated with the wastewater treatment plan~? 
(GROCM) . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Issue 4: What is the appropriate treatment of th~ CIAC 
associated with the wastewater treatment plant? 
(AUSTIN) • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Issue 5: What is the appropriate amount for the loss on the 
wastewater treatment plant? (MUNROE) .... 16 

Issue 6: What is the appropriate amortization period and 
annual amortization amount for the abandonment of 
the wastewater treatment plant? (AUSTIN) ..... 17 

Issue 7: What adjustments should be madP to Forest Hills' 
expenses? (GROOM) . . . . . . . 19 

Issue 8: Should the Commission update Forest Hills' 
authorized return on equity (ROE), and if so, what 
is the appropriate return on equity? (MERCHANT) .. 25 

Issue 9: Should an adjustment be .made to the cost of debt 
and what is the appropriate overall cost of 
capital? (AUSTIN) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

2 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1~97 

Issue 10: What is the appropriate wastewater increase in 
Forest Hills' revenue requirement associated with 
the wastewater interconnectir- n to Pasco County? 
{ GRoa4 ) • • • . . . . . • . . , . . " • . . • . • 2 8 

Issue 11: What are the appropti~te wastewater rates? (GROOM) . . . . . . . . 

Issue 12: Should a refund of the difference between the 
revenues generated throuqh the emerqency wastewater 
rates implemented on February 26, 1997, and the 
revenues generated through wastewater rates 
approved herein be required, and if so, how should 

29 

it be calculated? (AUSTIN) .... 31 

ISSUE 13: Should the Commiss1on order Forest Hills Utilities, 
Inc. to show cause, in writing within twenty days, 
w~y it should not be fined for violation of Section 
367,091(3), Florida Statutes, Rules 25-
30.311 (3) '(5) and Rule 25-30.115, Florida 
Administrative Code? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 

Issue 14: Should the utility's wastewater tariff for service 
availability be canceled? (AUSTINI ........ 39 

Issue 15: Should an Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction (AFUDC) rate be approved, and if so, 
what is the appropriate annual rate, monthly 
discounted rate and the effective d·.te for Forest 
Hills Utilities, Inc.? . . . . . . . . . 41 

Issue 16: Should this docket be closed? (VACCARO, AUSTIN} 42 

Schedule 1: 
Schedule 2A: 
Schedule 28: 
Schedule 2C: 
schedule 3: 
Schedule 4: 
Schedule 5: 

Revenue Requirement . . . . . 4 3 
Operations and Maintenance Expense . 44 
Additional Plant Costs . . . . . . 45 
Miscellaneous Expenses ............. 46 
Annual Amortization Period Calculation 47 
Capital Structure 48 
Wastewater Rates . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

3 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. (Forest Hi· ls or utility) is a 
Class B utility that provides water and wastewater service i~ Pasco 
County. Forest Hills serves approx~.mately 2, 200 water and 1,100 
wastewater customers. The wastewater system had revenues totaling 
$210,688 in 1995. The utility serves an area that has been 
designated by the Southwest Florida Water Management District as a 
water use caution area. 

On December 12, 1996, Forest Hills fileti an application, 
pursuant to Section 367.0822, Florida Statutes, for a limited 
proceeding to increase its wastewater rates. This increase in 
wastewater rates is based upon the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection's (DEP) required interconnection of Forest 
Hills' wastewater system to Pasco County's wastewater treatment 
facilities and the resulting increase in cost of sewage operati?ns. 

In recent years, problems with the utility's sewage treatment 
facilities have qrown to a point to require discussions with ~EP to 
find solutions to allow continued wastewater treatment services. 
On February 12, 1993, Forest Hill5 entered into a stipulated 
settlement agreement with DEP. Under the terms of the stipulated 
settlement aqreement, the parties agreed that Forest Hills could 
choose one of two possible solutions to comply with DEP 
requirements: (1) renovate and/or "reconstruct" the "existing" 
treatment plant which may include the idea of constructing an 
entirely new plant; or (2) connect the utility to an outside 
regional, county or municipal system and termin1te Lale operation of 
the existing wastewater treatment plant. Both parties agreed that 
connection to an outside county or municipal system was the 
preferred solution and that it must be completed by 182 weeks 
(June, 1996) from the date of the agreement, February 12, 1993. 

In mid 1994, Forest Hills learned that Pasco County was 
planning an extension of its US-19 force main to a point contiguous 
to Forest Hills' service area. Therefore, Forest Hills opered 
negotiations for a bulk wastewatei agreement with Pasco County. 
Prior to these neqotiations, Forest Hills and the City of Tarpon 
Springs had neqotiated a draft bulk service aq-~emnnt. However, 
the agreement was rejected by the rarpon Springs City Council. 

In April, 1995, Forest Hills siqned a bulk wastewater 
treatment service aqreement with Pasco County, which was approved 

4 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

by the County Commission on April 4, 1995. Under the terms of the 
agreement (25 year term), Pasco County would extend its forr.e mair. 
and build a master pump station. Forest H.1.lls would cor.struct a 
force main from its system to the master pump station and reimburse 
the County for its prorata share of costs, in the amount of 
$100,000. The County would treat up to .225 million gallons per 
day based on annual averaqe daily flow. Forest Hills would also 
pay for the cost and installation of a flow meter. The utility 
would pay the COunty's bulk rate which is currently $3.23 per 1,000 
gallons. 

In mid November, 1996, Pasco County and Forest Hills completed 
their faci:ities tor this interconnection. The utility states that 
because of the discrepancy between the cost of purchase sewage 
treatment and the utility's existing rates, Forest Hills could not 
afford to go forward with the interconnection without emergency 
rates being granted. By Order No. PSC-97-0207-FOF-SU, issued 
February 21, 1997, the COmmission authorized the implementation of 
emergency rates subject to refund. 

On March 12, 1997, a customer meeting was held at the forest 
Hills Civic Association, Inc. There were approximately 300 
customers in attendance, ot which 17 spoke as witnesses. Mainly, 
the customers expressed their concerns about the emergency 
increase. A few had concerns about customer deposit refunds. 
There was also some mention about the water service. However, it 
~as explained that this proceeding was limited in scope to only 
address the interconnection of the wastewater facilities with Pasco 
County. 

On May .?9, 1997, staff filed its initial final recommendation 
in this docket for the June 10, 1997, Agenda Conference. By letter 
dated June 4, 1997, the utility requested that staff's 
recommendation be deferred from the June 10, 1997, Agenda 
Conference. In addition, Forest Hills requested that an informal 
meeting be scheduled between staff and the utility to discuss its 
concerns with staff's recommendation. On June 5, 1997, the 
Commission granted the deferral. On June 13, 1997, staff receive~ 
from the ntility by letter its concerns with staff's rer.ommendatlon 
and its request tor rate case expense. On June :C:O, 1997, the 
Commission received by letter the utility's additional input and 
concerns with staff's recommendation. On June 23, 1997, .1n 
informal meeting took place at the Commission which incl Jded 
counsel for the utility, representatives of the Office of Public 

5 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

Counsel, Forest Hills East Civic Association and staff. The 
meeting was noticed to all interested persons of record. 

On August 5, 1997, staff received a request, by facsimile, 
from Mr. Ekonomides, legal counsel for Forest Hills East Civic 
Association, to delay the filing of staff's recommendation until 
the September 9, 1997, Aqenda Conference. Mr. Ekonomides stated in 
his letter that he needed additional time to submit addi tiona! 
information and to adequately prepare for the Agenda conference. 
By letter dated Auqust 6, 1997, staff informed all parties that it 
had agreed to delay its recommendation filing per the request. In 
addition, staff informed Hr. Ekonomides that it would need the 
additional information in writing no later than August 11, 1997. 
By facsimile dated August 11, 1997, Mr. Ekonomides informed staff 
that he will not be able to meet the deadline for submitting 
additional information and that he should have all pertinent 
information filed by Auqust 15, 1997. At the time that the August 
28, 1997, recommendation was filed, staff had not received the 
additional information from Mr. Ekonomides. 

At the September 9, 1997, Agenda Conference, the Commission 
deferred ruling on staff's reco~endation to allow Mr. Ekonomides 
to provide staff with a compiled list of additional concerns. In 
addition, the Commission directed the utility to provide the final 
refund reports and to respond to several concerns ra1sed during the 
Agenda Conference. By letter dated September 17, 1997, the utility 
attempted to provide answers to those questions raised at the 
Agenda Conference. By a separate letter dated September 17, 1997, 
the uti 1 i ty responded to Hr. Ekonomides' co.~cerns raised at the 
Agenda Conference. However, at the time that this recommendation 
was filed, staff had not received the complled list of additional 
concerns from Hr. Ekonomides. The utility's refund reports were 
received on September 23, 1997. 

During the course of this limited proceeding, the utility was 
as ked to respond to several staff data requests. This 
recommendation includes staff analysis of this additlonal 
information. 

6 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSUE 1: Was the wastewater interconnection by Forest Hj lls 
Utilities with Pasco County required, and if so, should the prudent 
cost be recovered through rates? 

SECOttiENQATION: Although interconnect ion of the Forest Hills 
Utilities wastewater system with Pasco County was not specifically 
required by DEP, this interconnection represented the most 
economical solution for the stipulated agreement with DEP (CASE 
~0.: CA90 3575), and therefore the prudent cost should be recovered 
through rates. (MUNROE) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: This recommendation is made in light of a careful 
review of all data provided and interviewing all parties involved, 
including Forest Hills, Llover~s, Baur, and Stephens Engineers, 
Tarpon Springs, DEP, Pasco County and H20 Utility Services. The 
problem was that the Forest Hills WWTP pl3nt flows exceeded the 
capacity of the percolation ponds to dispose of effluent. Because 
of the high water table ir both the plant and nearby effluent 
disposal area, any over flows of effluent had a direct negative 
environmental impact on the surrounding canals and waterways. On 
April 14, 1984, DEP issued a warning to the utility regarding 
~unpermitted dischargesH. Since the utility plant occupied a small 
property inside a ~built out" service area, thei~ viable options 
were limited. 

The utility's initial solution was to renovate their 
perc'olation ponds by the addition of a "french drain" to enhance 
percolation of ex~essive effluent. This was a sand lined berm which 
was added to the percolation ponds. In OctobPr 1985, DEP issu~~ a 
Consent Order disapproving this solution, and indicating the only 
acceptable solutions were a plant renovation or interconnection to 
:;.nother utility. 

Forest Hills began investigating an interconnect with the City 
of Tarpon Springs. Negotiations on this possibility went on for 
approximately seven years. Although the additional revenues were 
appealing to Tarpon Springs, the Tarpon Springs plant did not have 
the capacity to ~erve this interconnect and the additional 
customers. In addition, Forest Hills was outside the Tar~on 
Springs' designated service area. 

In August 1990, a Petition for Enforcement and Complaint was 
filed by DEP against both Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. and Robert 

7 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

L. Dreher, individually. This petition was amended in October 1991, 
and Forest Hills Utilities' operating permit, which had expired in 
August 1991, was denied renewal in November !991. Under the terms 
of the amended agreement, Forest Htlls could operate temporarily 
under the terms of their 1986 permit with renewal pending. 

In ~dnuary 1993, a Stipulated Settlement Agreement was reached 
between Forest Hills Utilities and DEP, and an order approving the 
agreement was issued by the DEP on February 12, 1993. Under the 
terms of this agreement the utility was given 188 weeks (3.6 years) 
to renovate the wastewater facility or 182 weeks (3.5 years} tc 
interconnect to a regional county or municipal system with 
sufficient capacity to handle their wastewater flows. In addition 
Forest Hills was fined $10, OOQ under DEP' s "Pollution Recovery 
f"und" and an arlditional $25,000 to be due at the conclusion of the 
plant renovation or interconnection. 

In June 1993, the engineering firm of Lloveras, Baur and 
Stephens provided a t~e line for plant renovation and an alternate 
interconnection with Tarpon Springs. It was becoming a~parent that 
interconnection with someone was the most prudent choice since the 
Forest Hills plant was surrounded by the golf course which in turn 
was a built out area, and there were no adequate parcels of land 
available for plant expansion and new percolation ponds. It was 
only after exhausting all other solutions that Forest Hills agreed 
to pursue interconnection. Negotiations with Tarpon Springs were 
ended, and an agreement was reached with Pasco County in April 
1995. While interconnection would result in higher rates, those 
rates would be lower than rates that would have resulted from a 
plant renovation. 

To address the prudency of this decision, staff received a 
letter from Lloveras, Baur and Stephens (first data request, 
Exhibit E) which indicated the estimated cost of plant improvements 
to meet Class I reliability was 1.6 million dollars excluding the 
purchase of land which would also be needed for additional 
percolation ponds. Current information indicates the cost to 
interconnect with Pasco County was substantially less at 
approximately $175,000 including the cost of removal of the 
abandoned sewer plant. 

It is clear in retrospect that this interconnect was 
inevitable. It took several years for the utility to come tu this 
conclusion and complete the project. In addition, DEP officials 

8 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE; OCTOBER 9, 1997 

are of the opinion that the environmental impact of the effluent 
over flows should reverse now that the plant is offline. 

Staff does not believe that the manner in which this problem 
was dealt with constitutes mismanagement. The utility's problen1 
was not actual plant operation, but effluent disposal. The amount 
of plant effluent flows exceeded the capacity that could be handled 
by the percolation ponds. This was a direct effect of the size of 
the percolation ponds, not the maintenance of the ponds. The 
utility initially attempted to solve this problem with 
modifications to existing percolation ponds which were unacceptable 
to DEP. The final solution was to interconnect with Pasco County 
at a cost of approximately 1/10 that which would have been required 
to expand and modify the existing plant. 

Staff recommends that the interconnection of Forest Hills 
wastewater collection system to the Pasco County wastewater 
treatment sy~tem and the abandonment of the Forest Hills treatment 
plant and percolation ponds was the most prudent and cost effective 
solution to their problem, and the costs should be re~overed in 
rates. 

9 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSQE 2: What is the appropriate amount of additional plant-in­
service required for the interconnection with Pasco County? 

BECOMMENDATIQN: The appropriate amount for additional plant needed 
for the utility to interconnect wich Pasco County is $202,952, as 
shown on Schedule No. 28. (GROOM) 

STAFf ANALYSIS: In its initial filing, the utility estimated that 
:t will cost an additional $217,720 to interconnect with Pasco 
County. However, the utility has indicated though its responses to 
staff's data requests that the actual cost of this interconnection 
was $204,721. The additional cost is for the installation of the 
wastewater force main, magnetic flow meter, pumping equipment and 
its associated labor, equipment and engineering. 

The utility obtained two bids from unaffiliated companies 
regarding the cost of the force main, flow meter and pumping 
equipment installation. The utility ultimately decided to use 
related party labor and equipment and tu utilize the service of H20 
Utility Services for oversight. The utility believes the overall 
cost of the facilities, when contracted through the related party 
labor and use of related party equipment, was "substantially" less 
than what the utility would have incurred had it used outside 
contracts instead. 

After further review of the a.ctual invoices supplied by the 
utility, staff believes the utility did interconnect with Pasco 
County at a cost below the two unaffiliated bids. In addition, 
staff believes that the utility provided sufficient justification 
for all non-related and related costs associated with the 
interconnection except for the adjustments discussed below. 

The utility provided actual invoices in the amount ot 
$204,721. However, after reviewing the attached invoices, staff 
calculated a total of $204, 435 or S286 less than the uti 1 i ty' s 
total. Therefore, a reduction of $286 should be made. 

Staff also recommends that 51,200 should be removed from the 
total backhoe rental cost of this project since it appears that the 
utility was allowed recovery of Sl,200 in its last rate case for 
rent of a backhoe. In Docket No. 810176-WS, the audit work pa~ers, 
which the Commission ultimately approved, included a line item of 
Sl,200 for rent on a backhoe. Therefore, staff recomme~&ds that 

10 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OC'l'OBER 9, 1997 

$1,200 should be removed from the total backhoe rental cost of this 
project. 

Staff further recommends that $282.8~ should be removed from 
the actual cost of the force main installation. This amount was 
paid to Hertz Equipment Rental rompany for a backhoe delivered to 
Croft Mobile Homes. The utility has not justified its reason to 
have the backhoe delivered to Croft Mobile Homes. Therefore, this 
cost of $282.87 should also be removed. 

Based on the !oreqoing, staff recommends that a total of 
$202,952 as shown on Schedule No. 2B, for additional plant needed 
for the utility to interconnect with Pasco county should be 
approved. 

11 



DOCKET NO. 961~75-SU 

DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSUE 3: What is the appropriate treatment of the ~and associated 
with the wastewater treatment plant? 

BECOHMINRA%IQN: As requested by thr utility, the land amount of 
$500 should be retired. In addition, the utility should report to 
the Commission any future sale, foreclosure, or any transaction 
involving transfer of owner ship of the abandoned land and any 
proposed rate reduction resulting therefrom, regardless of the 
amount. This report should be filed with the Commission within 60 
days of any future sale, foreclosure, or any transaction involving 
transfer of ownership of the land. (GROOM) 

StAFf ANALYSIS: The utility has indicated through its responses to 
staff's data requests that it does not own the land and that there 
are no transferable land rights in that site. The utility states 
that the land and land rights are owned by Robert L. and Diane 
Dreher, individually. In addition, the utility anticipates no sale 
or development plans for thls land since it is low-lying and 
undevelopable. Further.more, the utility states the land has never 
been included in the current rates for the utility. The utility 
further states that it's charged rent in the amount of $9,000 per 
year for the use of this land. However, in the utility's 
application in Exhibit C, page 9 of 19, the land and land r1ghts 
account is reduced by $500 for the loss on abandonment associated 
with the wastewater plant being retired. This requested retirement 
is contrary to the ut1lity's responses. 

After reviewing the audit work papers from the utility's last 
rate case, staff believes the wastewater treatment site was 
included in rates in the amount of $500. Ir. Docket No. 810176-WS, 
the audit work papers, which the Commiss~on ultimately approved, 
included a line item of $500 for land associated with this 
wastewater treatment site. Therefore, this amount should be 
removed from rates. In addition, since this land was included in 
rates, the utility should report to the Commission any future sale, 
foreclosure, or any transaction involving transfer of ownership of 
the abandoned land and any proposed rate reductiun resultirg 
therefrom. This report should be made within 60 days of any future 
sale, foreclosure, or any tran~ac:ion involving transfer of 
ownership of the land. Although the utility helieves that this 
land is low-lying and undevelopable, this land is located near a 
golf course, therefore staff believes that a market value doe~ 
exist for this site end therefore the utility should info~m the 
Commi~~ion of any tuture sale regardless of the amount. 

12 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

In addition, staff believes that $7,200 was also included in 
rates for the lease of the wastewater treatment site. In Docket 
No. 810176-NS, the audit work pape_s, which th~ Commission 
ultimately approved, included a line item of $7,200 for the lease 
of the wastewater treatment site. This adjustment will oe 
discussed further in Issue 7. 

Based on the forgoing, staff recommends that the land amount 
of $500 should be retired, as requested by the utility. In 
addition, the utility should report to the Commission any future 
sale, foreclosure, or any transaction involving transfer of 
ownership of the abandoned land and any proposed rate reduction 
resulting therefrom, regardless of the amount. This report should 
be filed with the Commission within 60 days of any future sale, 
foreclosure, or any transaction involving transfer of ownership of 
the land. 

13 



QOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSUE 4: What is the appropriate treatment of the CIAC associated 
with the wastewater treatment plant? 

BECOMMENDATIQN: The appropriate treabment of the CIAC is to retire 
the amount associated with the wastewater treatment plant. Staff 
is recommending that $121,673 of CIAC and $50,707 of Accumulated 
Amortization of C~C be retired. (AUSTIN) 

StAFF AN&LXSIS: In its filing, the utility did not retire any CIAC 
with the retirement of the wastewater treatment plant. The 
utility, in its response to a staff data request, indicated that it 
had, as of December 31, 1996, $410,732 of wastewater CIAC and 
$192,25~ of wastewater accumulated amortization of CIAC. Thus, the 
utility's net wastewater CIAC was $218,478. 

In its tariffs, Forest Hills has a $300 service availability 
charge. ll• staff's data request dated february 7, 1997, the 
utility was asked to explain the minimum connection fee of $300. 
It was also asked to explain the monthly tee ot $4.50 (See Issue 
14). The utility, in its response dated March 10, 1997, indicated 
that the connection fee of $300 relates to the cost to connect new 
service to its existing collection system. The utility stated that 
the connection fee does not relate to a charge for plant capacity. 
Therefore, the utility believes that no CIAC should be retired. 
Staff does not agree and recommends that the CIAC related to the 
treatment plant also be retired. 

Staff conducted extensive research to determine whether or not 
the connection fee wdS actually a plant caJ:,.aci ty charge. This 
research consisted of reviewing microfilm of dockets dating back to 
1973. Staff did find one order that made reference to the $300 
charge. Order No. 10721, issued April 19, 1982, in Docket No. 
810176-WS stated that the $300 was for a wastewater plant capacity 
charge. With respect to service availability, the order read as 
fellows: 

The utility's current plant capacity charges 
are $150 and $300 per ERC for water and sewer, 
respectiv~ly. The collection of these charges 
and other aspects of the u~ility's CIAC policy 
falls within the quideL.nes of our recent 
study on the combined water and sewer service 
basis. We, therefor~, are proposing no change 
in this proceeding. 

14 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBE~ 9, 1997 

Although, the utility's tariff classifies this charge as a 
connection !ee, it is included on a tariff sheet with the heading, 
Main Extension Pglicy. Since t~riffs are filed in accordance with 
what is prescribed in an order, staff believes that the order is 
controlling. Service availabill ..... y tariffs were not filed .ln 
conjunction with Order No. 10721. However, it clearly states that 
the Commission was not proposing any changes to the utility's 
current plant capacity charges. Based on the above, staff believes 
that the $300 is a wastewater plant capacity charge. Staff believes 
that the utility has collected CIAC in relationship to the 
wastewater facilities which are now being taken off-line. 
Therefore, the utility should be required to retire the CIAC 
associated with such facilities. 

In determining the appropriate amount of CIAC to retire, 
staff has limited the CLAC to be retired to the amount equal to the 
wastewater facilities being retired which is $121,673. In 
determining the amount o! Accumulated .Amortization of CIAC to 
retire, staff initially took the ratio of CIAC being retired to 
total CIAC and applied this percentage to the total Accumulated 
Amortization of CIAC. This calculation yielded $56,942 uf 
Accumulated Amortization o! CIAC to be ret :red. However, 1 f 
$56,942 of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC was retired, it would 
appear that the CLAC was being amortized at a greater rate than the 
plant was being depreciated. Thus, staff believes that it would be 
inappropriate to use this methodology. Therefore, staff is 
limiting the retirement of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC to the 
same amount of Accumulated Depreciation reJated to the wastewater 
facilities being retired which is $50,707. 

Staff is recommending that the appropriate treatment of the 
CIAC is to retire the amount associated with the wastewater 
treatment plant. As a result, staff is recommending that $121,673 
of CIAC and $50,707 of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC be retired. 
This is reflected on Schedule No. 3. 

15 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSUE S: What is the appropriate amount for the loss on the 
wastewater treatment plant? 

BICCiototENDA%I<If: The appropriate amount for the loss on the 
wastewater treatment plant is $55,190. (MUNROE} 

StAFf AN&LXIII: Interconnection with Pasco County means that the 
old wastewater plant is no lonQer needed and consequently, must be 
removed. 

The utility oriqinally estimated cost for removal of the 
wastewater plant or $90,382 with no salvage value (exhibit C page 
9 of the rilinq). An updated plant salvaqe value of $8,675 was 
received by staft on March 31, 1997 from H20 Utility Services, 
Incorporated. H20 is a lo.tility enqineerinq/management service 
employed by Forest Hills Utility in manaqement and consultiny 
capacity. in addition, H20 provided an updated plant removal cost 
of $64,465 which was received by starr on April 12, 1997. This cost 
consisted o~ $32,465 actual cost to date and $32,000 in rrojected 
expenses to complete the plant removal. 

After a review of the project status, the updated cost 
($64,465), less the updated salvaqe ($8,675), yields a reasonable 
cost for the plant removal cost of $55,790. 

16 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSQE 6: What is the appropriate amortization period and annual 
amortization amount for the abandonment of the wastewater treatment 
plant'? 

BECQHHENPATIQN: The appropriate 8mortization period for the 
abandonment of the wastewater treatment plant should be 11 years. 
FUrther, the annual amortization amount should be $5,072. (AUSTIN) 

STAFf' ANA,LXIII: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433 (9), Florida 
Administrative Code, the amortization period for forced abandonment 
or the prudent retirement, in accordance with the NARUC Uniform 
System of Accounts, of plant assets prior to the end of their 
depreciable life shall be calculated by takin9 the ratio of the net 
loss (ori9inal cost less accumulated depreciation and ClAC plus any 
salvaqe value) to the sum of the annual depreciatio~ expense, net 
of amortization of ClAC, plus an amount equal to the rate of return 
that would have been allowed on the net invested plant that would 
have been included in rate base before the abandonment or 
retirement.- When staff used this for.mula as shown on Schedule No. 
3, the result was unobtainable because the re~ultinq denominator 
is zero. 

The utility requested an amortization period of 9 yedrs. The 
utility's calculation does not reflect the retiring of the CIAC 
related to the retirin9 of the wastewater treatment facilities as 
discussed in Issue 4. Since staff is recommendinq retirinq the ClAC 
related to the wastewater treatment facilities, staff's calculation 
yielded a zero for the denominator wr..,n the formula is used. 
However, pursuant to Rule 25-30.433, Florida Administrative Code, 
this formula shall be used unless the specific circumstances 
surroundinq the abandonment or retirement demor trates a more 
appropriate amortization period. ln this instance, the formula is 
not appropriate because it is not possible to divide by zero. 
Therefore, a more appropriate amortization period should be 
calculated. 

The concept inherent in Rule 25-30.433(9), florida 
Administrative Code, is to allow the utility to remain whole, a.; if 
the retirement had not taken place. Therefore, the utility should 
be allowed to earn a return on the net loss. Staff calculated a 
total net loss on abandonment ot $55,790. As d~scussed in Issue 9, 
staff's recommended rate o! return is 8. 78%. The result of 
applying the rate of return to the net loss is an annual ret~.1rn of 
$4,897. When dividing the net loss by the annual return on less 

17 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

amount, the result is 11 years. Staff believes that 11 years is 
appropriate. The net loss was divided by the 11 year amortization 
period which yield an annual amort l zation amount of $5,072. 
Therefore, staff is recommending that the approprjate amortization 
period for the abandonment of the wastewater treatment plant is 11 
years. Further, the annual amo rtization amount should be $5,072. 

18 



DOCKET NO. 9~1415-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1991 

ISSUE 1: What adjustments should be made to Forest Hills' expenses? 

BECOHHENDAXIQH: The utility's wastewater expenses should be reduced 
by $102,206 for reductions associated with sala~ies and wages, land 
rental, sludqe removal expense, purchased power, chemical~, 
materials and supplies, and contract services. In addition, the 
utility's expenses should be increased by $240,054 for purchased 
sewage treatment from Pasco County. Therefore, the net effect is 
an increase in expenses of $137,848, as discussed below in staff's 
analysis and shown on Schedule No. 2A. (GROOM) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The utility has proposed in its filing to reduce 
expenses by $19,591, as shown on Schedule No. 2A. This reduction 
is associated with salaries and wages, sludge removal expense, 
purchased power, chemicals, materials and supplies and contract 
services ~hat will no longer be needed since the utility will be 
interconnected with Pasco County. The utility has also proposed to 
increase expenses by $251,738 for the purchased sewage treatment 
from Pasco County. Therefore, the utility's proposed net effect of 
these two adjustments is an increase in expenses of $118,141. 

Staff believes the following adjustment o; to Forest Hills' 
expenses are appropriate: 

ynd Bental tor laat,enter Treat;Mnt Plant 

As discussed in Issue 3, the utility has indicated through it~ 
~esponses to staff's data requests that it does not own the land 
and that there are no transferable land rights for that site. The 
utility states that the land and land rights are owned by Robert L. 
and Diane Dreher, individually. Furthermore, the utility states 
the land has never been included in the current rates for the 
utility, even though the application includes a reti~ement of this 
land. The utility further states that it's currently charged rent 
in the amount of $8,000 per year for the use of this land. 

After revi£winq the audit work papers from the utility's last 
rate case, staff believes that $7,200 was also included in ~ates 
fe-r the lease of the wastewater treatment s~ ._e. In Docket No. 
810176-WS, the audit work papers, which were ultimately approved by 
the Commission, include a pro forma adjustment of $7,200 fc~ the 
additional cost associated with the lease on the wastewat~r s1t~. 

19 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

Therefore, staff believes that a reduction to expenses of $7,200 is 
appropriate. 

Salaries and Wwgal 

The utility indicates in its filing that it anticipate-; a 
reduction of $10,286 to salaries and wages and a corresponding 
reduction of $787 to payroll taxes. The utility states that three 
areas of salaries and wages have been reduced based upon the 
anticipated elimination of the wastewater treatment facilities. 
The reductions are shown below: 

Salary Reduction 1n 
s~aJ.u;;tJ.cn fil~Z:Qll I~~~~ 

Plant and Lift Station $ 5,227 $ 400 
Mainterance 

Maintenance Helper $ 4,205 $ 322 

Casual Labor s e~~ $ ~:2 

Total Sl0.286 s 7~7 

Staff agrees with these adjustments. In addition to these 
reductions, staff believes that Mr. Dreher's salary of $19, 000 
allocated to the wastewater operations in 1996 should also be 
reduced. Mr. Dreher is the president and general manager of the 
utility and is responsible for overseeing all utility functions on 
a daily basi::;. At the June 23, 1997, meeting, staff asked the 
utility's counsel to provide a breakdown of the president's duties, 
both before and after the interconnection. ~~aff sent a letter 
dated July 7, 1997, again requesting this information. On August 
1, 1997, the utility's counsel provided a letter stating that it 
had already provided all of Mr. Dreher's duties and 
responsibilities in its March 13, 1997, letter. After further 
review ~f the March 13, 1997 letter, staff still b~lieves t~dt Mr. 
Dreher's salary should be reduced by 50 percent to reflect the 
reduction in responsibilities associated with the wastewater 
treatment plant being non-operational. ThP-re should also be a 
corresponding reduction of $72/ to payroll taxes associated wit~ 
his salary reduction. 

The utility also provides street light and garbage services 
which are contracted out to Florida Power Corporation and BFI Waste 

20 



.. 

DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTCBER 9, 1997 

Systems. The utility indicates that it serves primarily as a 
customer contact regarding these services. The utility estimates 
that the time spent on these matters is approximately 2 hours a 
month for the billing clerk and l/4 hour a month for the 
bookkeeper. The billing clerk is responsible for adding or 
deleting garbaqe customers from the billing and calling the garbage 
company should they miss picking up a customer's garbage. In 
addition, the billinq clerk i.s responsible for calling in an:; 
street lights that are reported burned out. The office manager is 
responsible for paying the bills to Florida Power and BFI each 
month. Given these responsibilities, staff believes the utility's 
estimate of time allocated to perform these responsibilities are 
too low. Further, according to the 1996 annual report filed by 
Forest Hills, the utility collected revenues in the amount of 
$200, 935 for these services. Of this, $75, 629 was recorded as 
accounts receivable as of December 31, 1996. The amount of time 
spent on customer relations and collection of non-utility revenues 
can be time consuminq, therefore staff recommends that the billing 
clerk's salary should be reduced by 1/3 and the office 
manager/bookkeeper salary should be reduced by 1/3 for time 
associated with the garbage and street lights services. Staff made 
this adjustment realizing that the utility will collect 
approximately $400,000 in wastewater revenue while collecting 
approximately $200,000, or 1/3 of its total revenue collected, in 
non-utility revenue. It is staff' a belief that the utility's 
customers should not be required to pay for these administrative 
salaries associated with this non-utility revenue. Therefore, 
staff recommends that the administrative salaries should be reduced 
by 1/3 to reflect time spent on non-utility functions. The 
reductions to administrative salaries and payroll taxes are as 
follows: 

1996 Salary Reduction 1n 
Salary Bed:u~t1!2D ~av.t:Qll Ia~:S;~~ 

Billing Clerk s 8,002 $ 2, 641 $ 202 

Office Manaqer s ~~~Q2 s J,2fie s 2~Q 
To':al $17.904 § ~,2~~ s ~~' 

To su.mJnarize, staff recommends that a total reduct.;.on "f 
$2 5, 695 to salaries and wages and a corresponding reduc.. tion to 
payroll taxes of $1,966 is appropriate. 

21 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBErt 9, 1997 

latimated fUrch••ed S•waae Co•t 

In its filing, the utility indica_es that based on the 1.2 
months ending July 31, 1996, it estimates that 79,795,000 
wastewater gallons will be billed by Pasco County on a going­
forward basis for treatment at $3.23 per 1,000 gallons. Therefore, 
the utility is proposing to increase its expenses by $257,738. The 
utility simply totaled the number of gallons treated by its 
wastewater plant during those months and multiplied this by the 
current Pasco County bulk wastewater rate. 

Staff believes it would be appropriate to include the most 
recent flow data. Based on the 12 months ending December 31, 1996, 
staff estimates that the amount of wastewater that will be charged 
by Pasco County for future treatment is 74,320,000. This amount 
incorporates the most recent flow data for the months of August 
through December of 1996 which was submitted on March 11, 1997, by 
the utility in its response to staff's first data requests. 
Therefore, based on staff's revised number of projected gallons 
expected to be treated by Pasco County, expenses associated with 
purchase wastewater should be reduced by $17,684 from the utility's 
estimate. The utility should be allowed to increase its expenses 
associated with purchased sewage treatment by $240,054 instead of 
$257,738. Given the utility did not make any repression 
adjustment, in the abundance of caution, staff believes that this 
adjustment should be made since there may be a slight repression of 
consumption. 

Recoury ot Fin•• 

Although not requested in 1ts application, the uti:ity 
indicated through its responses to staff's data requests that the 
incurring fines, to the extent they were in the best interests of 
the customers, Bhould be recovered through rates. However, staff 
believes any fines imposed on this utility should be paid by the 
owners/shareholders and not the ratepayers. Pursuant to the 
Uniform System of Accounts, penalties and fines for violation of 
statutes pertaining to regulation sho~ld be assiqned to Account 
426, Miscellaneous Non-utility Expenses, which is a below-the-line 
expense. All fines should be the sole responsibility of the 
owner/shareholders of the utility, and ther~fore, not in~luded in 
rates. 

22 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTCB~R 9, 1997 

On June 13, 1997, the utilit.'s counsel Mr. Deterding 
requested by letter that rate case expense be considered and 
recovered in this proceeding. This request was submitted sixt~en 
days after staff filed its initial final recommendation and more 
than six months after the initial application was filed by Mr. 
Deterdinq. The total amount of rate case expense being requested 
is $45,024. This amount represents $27, 144 of legal expenses 
charged by Hr. Deterding and $17,880 of accounting expenses charged 
by Mr. Nixon's accountinq firm. 

Due to the timing of this request, staff recommends that all 
rate case expense should be denied at this time. The reason that 
staff is recommendinq denial of all rate case expense is tha~ it 
does not have the ability to fully exa~ine these expenses by way of 
interrogetories and/or data requests. In addition, staff has some 
concerns with Hr. Deterdinq's request and why the request came so 
late in this case. Durinq the informal meeting on June 23, 1997, 
Mr. Deterdinq informed staff that it was an oversiqht by both the 
utility and its leqal counsel on the timing of its request. Staff 
believes that if this rate case expense is approved, the utility 
customers could ultimately suffer by way of added legal and 
accountinq costs since staff did not have sufficient time to fully 
examine the prudency of those costs. In addition, staff does not 
want to send the wronq siqnal to other utilities by allowing this 
utility to request and recover known rate case expenses after staff 
has performed its analysis and has issued its final recomrnenuation. 
Therefore, rate case expense should be den_ed. 

However, if the Commission were to determine that rate case 
expense should be recovered in this case, staff has attemptPrl to 
review the utility's request. Without the benefit of 
interrogatories and/or data requests, staff has dete~ined that the 
leqal expense should be reduced by $7, 17 5 and the :.-ccounti ng 
expense by $1,038 for reasons stated below. 

1. The utility's leqal couns~l has requested 24 hours of 
legal expense to review staff's final recommendation and 
28 hours are needed to review the Proposed Agency Action 
(PM) order. Staff believes the hours requested are 
excessive. Therefore, staff recommends that 12 hours to 
review staff's recommendation and 14 hours to review the 
order is reasonable and more appropriate in this case. 

23 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

2. The utility's legal counsel request of $175 ner hour 
for all work performed after December 4, 1996, is not 
consistent with the previously requested hourly ~~te of 
$150. Staff does not understand, nor have any reason tv 
allow a hiqher rate for work perfv~~ed after De~ember 4, 
1996. Therefore, the hourly rate for work performed 
after December 4, 1996, should be reduced to $150 per 
hour to be consistent with the previously requested 
hourly rate. 

3. Staff is concerned that the research performed by 
counsel at an hourly rate of $150 is excessive. Staff 
believes this research could have been performed at a 
reduced cost by a research assistant. Therefore, all 
research hours at $150 should be reduced to $75 per hour. 

4. Staff is alsu concerned with the accounting 
consultant's request of unbilled revenue of $538 for 
April of 1997 and $200 tor clerical work estimated to 
complete the case. In addition, Hr. Dechario's fees of 
$300 for preparin~ additional information for staff 
should also be removed. Staff recommends the removal of 
these fees since they were not justified by invoices and 
may not occur. Therefore, the accounting expenses should 
be reduced by $1,038. 

Therefore, if the Commission were to determine that rate case 
expense should be re~overed in this case, staff recommends removing 
$7,175 of legal expenses and $1,038 of accounting expense for 
reasons stated above. 

Based on the foreqoinq, staff recommend~ that the utili~y's 
wastewater expenses should be reduced by $102,206 for reductions 
associated with salaries and wages, land rental, sludge removal 
expense, purchased power, chemicals, materials and supplies, ~nd 
contract services. In addition, the utility's expenses should be 
increased by $240,054 for purchased sewage treatment from Pasco 
county. Therefore, the net effect is an increase in expenses of 
$137,848, as shown on Schedule No. 2A. 

24 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSQE 8: Should the Commission update Forest Hill's authorized 
return on equity (ROE), and if so, what is the appropriate return 
on equity? 

BECOMQiNDA'l'ICN: Yes, the utility's authorized ROE should be 
lowered to establish a more appropriate return for this limited 
proceeding and on a qoing-forward basis. The utility's ROE should 
be decreased to 9.25% with a ranqe of 8.25% to 10.25%. (MERCHANT) 

STAFf ANN,XSII: Forest Hills' last rate case was in Docket No. 
810176-WS and culminated wtth the issuance of Order No. 10721 on 
April 19, 1982. By that order, the Commission authorized rate of 
return on equity is 15.87%. Based on the current leverage graph, 
this previously authorized ROE is excessive. However, based on 
staff's an~lysis of the prior years' annual reports, the utility 
has not been earning more than what a reasonable ROE would have 
been. 

In this limited proceedinq, the utility has requested that an 
overall rate of return of 9.60% be used to determine the ~ncreased 
revenues. This was based on its current costs as of June 30, 1996, 
debt and customer deposits and a 10.50% ROE. on April 28, 1996, 
staff received the utility's 1996 Annual Report. our ~~view of 
that report revealed that several adjustments were necessary to 
properly reflect Forest Hills' cost of capital for this wastewater 
limited proceedinq and on a going-forward basis for the total 
company. 

Based on the utility's 1996 Annua:. Report, its achieved 
overall rate of return (ROR) for the water and wastewater systems 
were 9.25% and -5.74%, respectively, with a combined ROR of 0.70%. 
The components of the capital structure used to calculate the ROE 
in this proceeding have not been audited by staff. However, staff 
does not believe that any further investigation into potential over 
earninqs for either system is warranted at this time. Based on our 
analysis water is earning within staff's recommended newly 
authorized ROE, and wastewater is earning a negative ROR. 

In conclusion, staff's recommendation is to reduce the ROE to 
9.25%, consistent with the current Water a; J Wastewater leveraq~ 
graph, as shown on Schedule No. 4. This recommended ROE should be 
effective as of the date the Commission's order is final. It 
should be applied to any future proceedings of thi<; uti!ity, 

25 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

including, but not limited to, price indexes, interim rates, and 
over earnings. 

26 



DOCKET NO. 961415-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSUE i: Should an adjustment be made to the cost of debt and what 
is the appropriate overall cost of capital? 

RECQototENJlATIOH: Yes. An adjustment should be made to reduce the 
cost of debt to 8%. Thus, consistent with Issue 8, the appropliate 
overall cost of capital should be 8.78%, with a range of 7.95% to 
9. 61%. (AUSTIN) 

STAFf ANALYSIS: In staff's data request dated April 11, 1997, the 
utility was asked to provide justification as to why they should 
continue carrying the lonq-term debt at a cost of 12%. The utility 
indicated in its response that the interest rate had changed to 8% 
on June 1, 1995. Therefore, an adjustment should be made to reduce 
the cost of debt to 8%. Consistent with staff's recommendation in 
Issue 8, staff recommends an overall cost of capital of 8.78%, with 
a range of 1.95% to 9.61*, as shown on Schedule No. 4. 

27 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSYE 10: What is ~he appropriate wastewater increase in For~st 
Hills' revenue requirement associated with the wastewater 
interconnection to Pasco County? 

BECQHMENQATIQN: The following wastewater reve~ue requirement 
increase should be approved: (GROOM) 

Wastewater: 

TOIAL 

$394,967 

SINCREA$E 

$176,045 

%INCREA5E 

80.41% 

STAFf AHALXSIS: The revenue requirement is a summary computation 
that is dependent upon previously approved provisions for rate 
base, cost of capital, and operatin9 expenses. This includes 
adjustments to depreciation, amortization, and taxes other than 
income, shown on Schedule No. 1. Forest Hills requested final 
rates de&iqned to generate annual revenues of $445,436 for 
wastewater. These revenues exceed current revenues by $226,514 
(103.47%) for the wastewater operations. Based upon staff's 
proposed recommendation8 concernin9 the underlying rate base, cost 
of capital, and operatinq income issues, staff recommends approval 
of rates that are desi9ned to 9enerate a rev~nue requirement of 
$394,967 for wastewater operations. These revenues exceed current 
revenues by $176,045 (80.41%) for the wastewater operations. 

28 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSUJ 11: What are the appropriate wastewater rates? 

BECQHHENQATIQN: Staff's recommended rates should be d~s1gned to 
allow the utility the opportunity to generate annual operating 
revenues of $394,967 for wastewater. The utility should file 
revised tariff sheets consistent with the decision herein. 
Further, a proposed customer notice to reflect the appropriate 
rates should be filed pursuant to Rule 25-22.0407 (10) 1 Florida 
Administrative Code. The approved rates should be effective tor 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the 
tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administ~ative 
Code 1 provided the customers have received notice . The rates 
should not be implemented until proper notice has been received by 
the customers. The utility s~ould provide proof of the date notice 
was given within 10 days after the date of the notice. (GROOM) 

STAfF AKALXSII: The permanent rates requested by the utility are 
designed to produce revenues of $445,436 for the wastewater 
service. The requested revenues represent an increase of $226,514 
or 103.47% for wastewater service. 

The final rates approved for the utility shculd be designed to 
produce annual revenues of $394,967 for wastewater service, which 
is an increase of $176,045 or 80.41%. 

The utility proposed that the final rates be increased by an 
equal percenta9e basis for the additional revenue associated with 
the interconnection. However, staff believes that lt would be more 
appropriate to set the rates where the utility collects $3.23 per 
l1000 gallons since that is the amount Pasco County will charge the 
utility for purchased sewage treatment. Therefore, the remaining 
revenue will be collected through the base facility charges in 
accordance with the AWWA standards for meter equivalents. S~aff 
believes its proposed rate structure will be more appropriate sin~e 
it will help prevent the utility from over earning during low 
consumption years and will minimize risk during high consumption 
years in that it allows the utility to meet it obligation to the 
county. 

The utility should be requir~d to file revised tariff sheets 
consi~ter.t with the decision herein. Further, a proposed customer 
notic~ to reflect the appropriate rates should be tiled pursuant r~ 

Rule 25-:?2. 0407 ( 10), Florida Administrative Code. Th~ approved 
rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the 

29 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have 
received notice. The rates should nc~ be implemen~ed until proper 
notice has been received by the customers. The utility should 
provide proof of the date notice was given wit; . .;.n 10 days afte ::- the 
date of the notice. 

A comparison of the utility's prior wastewater rates, 
Commission approved emergency rates, utility's requested final 
rates, and staff's recommended final rates are shown on Schedule 
No. 5. 

30 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

IS3UE 12: Should a refund of the difference Letween revenues 
generated through the emergency wastewater rates implemented on 
February 26, 1997, and the revenues generated through wastewater 
rates approved herein be required, and it so, how should it be 
calculated? 

BECQHHENDA:IQN: Yes. The utility should be required to refund the 
difference between revenues ~enerated throu~h the emergency 
wastewater rates implemented on February 26, 1997 and the revenues 
generated through wastewater rates approved herein. The refund 
should be calculated by comparing the additional revenues granted 
through emergency rates to the additional revenues recommended tor 
final rates. Based on this calculation, the utility should be 
required to refund 22.28% ot wastewater revenue collected through 
emergency rates. The refund should be made wi thir, 90 days with 
interest in accordance with Rule 25-30. 360 ( 4 l, Florida 
Administrative COde. The utility should be required to file refund 
reports pur~uant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida Administrative Code. 
The utility should treat any unclaimed refunds as CIAC pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.360(8), Florida Administrative Code. (AUSTIN) 

StAFf ANALJSIS: By Order No. PSC-97-0207-FOF-SU, issued on February 
21, 1997, the utility was authorized to implement emergency, 
temporary rates, subject to refund. The approved emergency rates 
generated additional revenues of $226,514, or a 103.47% increase. 

The emergency, temporary rates were granted pending further 
amplification and explanation provided in this request. staff has 
determined that the additional revenue, necessary for the 
interconnection to Pasco County, should b~ $176,045 or a 80.41% 
increase. This increase is less than the addi tiona! revenues 
granted for the emergency, temporary rates. Therefore, the utility 
should be required to refund 22.28% ot wastewater revenue collected 
through emergency, temporary rates. 

The refund should be made within 90 days with interest in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.360 (4}, Florida Administrative ~ode. 
The utility should be required to file refund reports pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida Administrative Code. The utility should 
treat any unclai~ed refund5 as CIAC pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(8), 
Florida Administrative Code. 

31 

·~ 
J 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSUE 13: Should the Co~ission order Forest Hills Utilitie~, Inc. 
to show cause, in writing within twenty days, why it should not be 
fined for violation of Section 367.091 (3), Florida Statutes, Rules 
25-30.311(3)&(5) and Rule 25-30.115, Florid~ Administrative Code? 

8ECCif1ENDATION; Yes. Forest }{ills Utilities, Inc. should be 
ordered to show cause, in writing within twenty days, why it should 
not be fined $5,000 for violation of the following: Section 
367.091(3), Florida Statutes: Rule 25-30.311(3)&(51 and Rule 25-
30.115, Florida Administrative Code. That portion of the order 
addressing the show cause shall incorporate the terms and 
conditions set forth in staff's analysis. (VACCARO, AUSTIN) 

StAFF ANALXSIS; As a result of the review of the utility'5 1993 
annual report, it was determined that the utility had a 
substantially high level of customer deposits. This raised a 
concern about the utility's refund policies regarding deposits. 
Having reviewed Forest Hill's customer deposit practices, staff 
believes that the utility has violated a statute clod several 
Commission rules. 

Rule 25-30. 311( Sl, Florida Mministratiye Code o. Section 
367.091(3!. Florida Statutes 

On October 13, 1994, staff sent a letter to the utility as~ing 
for information regarding it8 deposit refund policies which would 
allow staff to verify whether it was in compliance with Rule 25-
30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code. Rule 25-30.311(5), Florida 
Administrative Code, states: 

After a customer hds established a 
satisfactory payment r~cord and has had 
continuous service for a period of 21 months, 
the utility shall refund the residential 
customer's deposits .• 

Since staff had not received any information from th~ utilitv, a 
follow-up letter was sent on November 22, 1994. On February 17, 
1995, staff received a letter from utility counsel, Mr. Deterding, 
on behalf of the utility. The le~ter etated t"lat the owner had 
been sick and the matter had apparently "slipped through the 
cracks." The letter indicated that the company would research the 
customer deposits and provide staff with a report within threE 
weeks. On April 4, 1995, staff received a letter from thP. utility 

32 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

indicating that the research was taking longer than expected and 
that it would provide a report within two weeks. 

On April 21, 1995, the utility provided the requested customer 
deposit information. The utility indicated that, as of the date o~ 
the letter, it had 641 deposi~s held longer than the 23-month 
maximum under the provisions of Rule 25-30.311(5), florida 
Administrative Code. Of the 641, 614 were for the minimum depc~it 
under Forest Hills' tariff of $25. The remaining 27 were $75 
deposits collected from renters. The collection of the $75 deposit 
from renters was to minimize the losses from uncollectible accounts 
from that class of customers. However, the collection of the 
additional deposit was not authorized under the utility's existing 
tariff. Pursuant to Section 367.091 (3), Florida statutes, a 
utility may only impose and collect those charges contained in its 
Commission-approved tariffs. 

The utility's tariff authorized it to collect a deposit for 
water and wastewater s~rvice equal to the greater of $25 or three 
times the minimum bill. The maximum deposit the utility could 
collect under its tariff was $37.38. The utility proposed a refund 
with interest of the excess collected over its ~aximum from the 
renters who were not eligible, at that time, for a full deposit 
refund. However, the utility had not yet calculated the exact 
amount of the refund for the excess deposits collected from 
renters. The utility indicated that it would provide that 
information within two weeks. The utility calculated a refund of 
$17,375 with an additional $1,603 of interest for customer 
deposits, collected at $25, which were hell over the 23-month 
maximum under the provision of Rule 25-30.311, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

By letter dated April 26, 1995, staff agreed with this refund 
proposal. The letter indicated that the utility could begin the 
refund as soon as staff received the information regarding the 
amount of partial refunds due to the re:nters because of the ovc.r 
collection that was not authorized in the utility's tariff. On 
June 7, 1995, the utility sent a letter to staff with the final 
figures for both the $25 and the $75 deposit refunds. In the June 
7, 1995 letter, the utility calculated the follo~ ~ng deposits for 

33 



DOCKET NO. 961475-fU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

refund, as of Hay 31, 1995, under the provisions of Rule 25-30.311, 
Florida Administrative Code: 

730 deposits at $25 .•...................•.• $18,250 
135 deposits at $75 •••..•.•............•••• Sl0.125 

Total deposits eliqible for refund ......... $28,375 

The amount of interest to be paid on these deposits was $2,122.45. 
The utility proposed to make the appropriate refunds with interest 
hy granting credits to the customers within 90 days of staff 
approving the refund methodology. On June 12, 1995, staff sent the 
utility a letter approvinq its refund plan and requirinq the 
utility to make the necessary refunds within 90 days. Therefore, 
the refunds should have been completed by September 11, 1995. 
Staff also reauested that the utility submit refund reports 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida Administrative Code. 

In this limited proceeding tiling, the utility indicated it 
had $103,935 ot customer deposits as of July 31, 1996. In the 
utility's 1993 annual report, which initiated staff's investigation 
of the customer deposits, the utility had $80,150 of customer 
deposits. The utility had $90,795 ot customer deposits in its 1994 
annual report. For the 1995 annual report, the utility had $99,866 
of customer deposits. As stated previously, the utility indicated 
that, as of Hay 31, 1995, it had $28,375 of customer deposits which 
needed refunding. The fact that the 1995 customer deposit balance 
was higher than the 1994 customer deposit balance, raises a 
question as to whether or not the refWlds were cor.pleted. Based on 
the utility's 1995 annual report, the number of customers increased 
by 28 for water and 1 for wastewater. If the refunds were rnado, 
the customer deposit balance should have been lower in 1995, 
considering the relatively small increase in cust~mers in 1995. 

The utility did not provide the refund reports previously 
requested by staff pursuant to Rule 25-30.360 (7), Florida 
Administrative Code. Therefore, staff decided to address the 
cus torner deposits as an issue in thi!; 1 imi ted proceeding. In a 
staff data request dated March 21, 1997, staff once again requested 
that the utility file a final refund report pureu~,t to Rule 25-
30.360(7), Florida Administrative Code in regards to the refund 
that should have been completed September 11, 1995. The utility 
indicated in its responses, dated April 11, 1997, that refund 
report~ related to customer deposit are excluded from Rule 25-

34 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

30.360, Florida Administrative Code. However, the ut~lity assured 
staff that it has made $19,793 of customer deposits and continues 
to refund deposits ~onthly. 

At the September 9, 1997 Agenda Conference, the utility's 
counsel indicated that the utility could provide refund reports f0r 
the customer deposits. Therefore, the ruling on staff's 
recommendation was deferred to allow the utility to provide the 
customer deposit refund reports. By letter dated September 16, 
1997, staff sent a letter to the utility to confirm the format of 
the refund report. Staff requested that the utility send two 
separate reports. Staff asked that the first report correlate to 
the refund plan approved by staff by letter dated June 12, 1995. 
For the second report, stAff requested that it correlate to the 
period of June 1, 1995 through August 31, 1997. The reports were 
to be filed no later than September 22, 1997. 

On September 19, 1997, by phone, the utility's counsel 
indicated that the refund reoort for the refund plan would not 
correlate to the customer deposit amounts provided to staff in June 
of 1995. The refund report would reflect a refund amount less than 
what was initially indicated. First, the utility realized that 
some of the refunds, though higher than authorized (renters), had 
not been retained for a full two years; therefure, some of those 
customers were not entitled to the full amount of the refund agreed 
to. 

Secondly, the utility indicated that the total customer 
deposit amounts erroneously included the deposits for garbage 
collection and street lights. The utilitv's counsel further 
explained that the utility has been erroneously including the 
garbage collection and street light deposits along with the 
customer deposits for water and wastewater service in its annual 
reports. The garbage and street light service is a non-regulated 
serv1ce; therefore, it sht:>uld be recorded separately from the 
customer deposit for water and wastewater service. The utility's 
counsel explained that this is the error that has been causing tr.e 
customer deposit ratio to be high. Also, the utility's counsel 
indicated that the customer deposit receipt does not make a 
distinction between the deposit for water and wastewater service 
and the deposit for garbage collection and street light service. 

Staff received the refund reports from the utility on 
September 23, 1997 along with a letter. The letter expounded on 

35 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

the staff's conversation with the utility's counsel in regards to 
the deposit receipts and the garbage colle~tion and street light 
service. The letter also explained the data provided in the refun~ 
report. Based upon staff's review of the reports, it ~ppears that 
the utility has made the refunds. However, upon extensive review 
of the refund reports, staff has determined that the utility did 
not make the refunds to those customers within the agreed upon 90 
day period. For instance, one customer paid a deposit on July 1, 
1971. This deposit was not refunded until April 28, 1997, which 
was 20 months after September 11, 1995, the date the utility should 
have completed the refund plan. Another deposit was paid on August 
1, 1974, and was not refunded until May 30, 1997. This refund was 
made 21 months after the date the utility was to complete its 
agreed upon refund plan. Therefore, staff believes this 
constitutes a willful violation of Rule 25-30.311 ( 5), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Rules 25-30.1,5 & 25-30.311(3), Florida Administrative Code 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, w~~er 
and wastewater utilities shall, effective January 1, 1986, maintain 
their accoUJ'Its and records in conformity with the 1984 NARUC 
Uniform System of Accounts adopted by the National Assoc1ation of 
Regulatory Utility Commissioners. The Accounting Instruction N12 
of the Uniform System of Accounts for Class B utilities states: 

If a utility also operates other utility departments, 
such as el~ctric, wastewater, gas, etc., it sh~ll keep 
such accounts for the other departn1ents as may be 
pn:scribed by proper authority and in the absence of 
prescribed accounts, it shall keep such accounts as are 
proper or necessary to reflect the results of operating 
each other department. 

Staff believes that the commingling of the water and wastewater 
service deposits and the garbage collection and street light 
service deposits constitutes a violation of Rule 25-30.115, Florida 
Administrative Code. As a result of the commin~ling of deposits, 
the utility also has viol.11ted Rule 25-30.311 ( 3), Florida 
Administrative Code which requirPs that the UL1lity keep a record 
of each transaction concerning sur~ deposits. As stated earl1er, 
one receipt is 9iven for water and wastewater service, garbage 
collectinn, and street liqht service. A cuBtomer would be unable 
to determine how much of the deposit wae !or each eervice. As a 

36 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

result of the utility's commingling these deposits on its books, 
staff believes the utility has not kept a record of each 
transaction concernin~ deposits. 

Show Cause 

Section 367.161(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the 
Commission to assess a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each 
offense, if a utility is found to have knowingly refused to comply 
with, or to have willfully violated, any provision of Chapter 367, 
Florida Statutes, or any lawful rule or order of the Commission. 

Utilities are charqed with the knowledge of the Commission's 
rules and statutes. Additionally, "[i) t is a common maxim, 
familiar to all minds that 'iqnorance of the law' will not excuse 
any person, either civilly or criminally.n Barlow v. United States, 
32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such as the 
utility's failure to comply with Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, and 
Chapter 25-30, Florida Administrative Code would meet the standard 
for a "willful violation.n In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 
1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled ln R~; lnyest~otiQQ Into The 
Prqper APplication of Rule 25-14.003. F.A.C. Relating To Tax 
Sayings Refund for 1988 and 1989 for GTE Florida. Inc., the 
Commission, havinq found that the company had not intended to 
violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to 
show cause why it should not be fined, stating that "'willful' 
implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct from an intent 
to violate a statute or rule." l.Q.... At 6. 

The utility was given sufficient time to comply with Rule 25-
30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code. In 1995, staff requested 
that the utility explain why its customer deposit ratio was so 
high. As a result, the utility determined it had deposits that 
were held longer than 23 months that needed refunding. Based upon 
staff's review, the utility has held some deposits for over 25 
years. The utility did provide staff with the amount of the refund 
and agreed to refund the deposits within 90 days. However, the 
refunds were not completed within the agreed upon 90 days, with 
some deposits being held for at least an additional year. 
Therefore, staff believes this constitutes a wi1lful violation of 
the rule. As stated earlier, pursuant to Section 367.091 (3), 
Florida Statutes, a utility may on11 impose and collect those rates 
and charges, in the amounts specified in its Commission approved 
tariff. The utility collected deposits from renters in excess of 

37 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

its approved charqe, in violation of the aforementioned statute. 
It has also comminqled garbage collection and street light deposits 
with water and wastewater deposits in violation o! Rules 25-30.115 
& 25-30.311(3), Florida Administrat~ve Code. 

Althouqh staff believes the utility has violated a statute and 
several rules, if the Commission ultimately concludes that a fine 
is warranted, staff does not believe the utility should be fined 
for each violation. The utility should be fined collectively for 
the violations as a result of its customer deposit practices. 
Therefore, the utility should be ordered to show cause, in writing 
within twenty days, why it should not be fined $5,000 for 
violation of the followinq: Section 367.091 (3), Florida Statutes; 
Rules 25-30.311(3),(5) Florida Administrative Code; and Rule 25-
30.115, Florida Administrative Code. 

If the COmmission approves this issue, Forest Hills Utilities, 
Inc.'s response should contain specific allegations of fact and 
law. T~is opportunity to file a written response should constitute 
Forest Hills' opportunity to be h~ard prior to a final 
determination of noncompliance or assessment of penalty. A failure 
to file a timely written response should constitute an admission of 
the facts herein alleged and a waiver of the right to a hearing. 
Should Forest Hills file a timely written response that raises 
material questions of fact and request a hearing pursuant to 
Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, further proceedings should be 
scheduled before a final oate~ination on this matter is made. If 
the utility tails to respond within 20 days of the issuance of the 
Commission order, the $5,000 fine should be imposed without furthey 
action of the commission. If Forest Hil-s fails to respond to 
reasonable collection efforts of the Commission, the fine should be 
deemed uncollectible, and this matter should be referred to the 
Comptroller's Office for further collection efforts based on the 
commission's finding that, under the aforesaid circumstances, 
further collection efforts would not be cost effective. Reasonable 
collection efforts should consist of two certified letters 
requestinq payment. If, however, the utility respond~ to the shew 
cause by remitting the fine imposed by the Commission, no furthet 
action is required and this amount will be remitted to the 
Comptroller's Office for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund 
pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. 

38 

l 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSUE 14: Should the utility's wastewater tariff for service 
availability charoes be revised? 

BECQ:ttiNilATICII: Yes. The utility" s · .. astewater service availability 
charges should be revised. Therefore, utility's wastewater tariff 
Original Sheet No. 22 for service availability charges should be 
canceled. The utility should be ordered to file a revised tariff 
sheet within 10 days of the effective date of the Order, which are 
consistent with the Commission's vote. Staff should be given 
administrative authority to approve the revised tariff sheet upon 
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission's decision. (AUSTIN) 

StAFF ANALYSIS: In staff's data request dated February 7, 1997, 
the utility was asked to explain the minimum connection fee of $300 
and the monthly fee of $4.50. It was also asked to justify why it 
should continue these charges once the wastewater facilities were 
interconnected to Pasco County. The utility, in its response dated 
March 10, 1997, indicated that the $4.50 monthly fee relates to the 
flat residential rate approved in its original tariff in 1975. The 
utility stated that the flat residential rate was superseded by a 
base facility charge rate and gallonage charge rate in 1982 _ 
Therefore, the monthly fee of $4.50 is no longer applicable and it 
should be eliminated from the tariff. 

As discussed in Issue 4, the utility indicated that the 
connection fee of $300 relates to the cost to connect new service 
to its existing collection system. The utility stated that the 
connection fee does not relate to a charae for plant capacity. 
Staff disagrees and believes that the existing $300 is a 
wastewater plant capacity charge as discussed in Issue 4. Since the 
utility is interconnecting to Pasco County for wastewater treatment 
and disposal, the plant capacity charge is no longer applicable. 
However, based on an analysis of the utility's wastewater CIAC 
level, staff is recommending that the plant capacity charge be 
revised to a main extension charge. 

Staff used the utility's 1996 Annual Report to analyze the 
CIAC level after the retirement ot the wastewater treatment plant, 
related CIAC and the addition of the interconnec~ing mains. Based 
on this calculation, usinq staff's recommended plant retirement and 
plant addition amounts, the ut iL.ty' s level of CIAC wo•Jld be 
24.24%. The utility's percentage of net sewage collection system 
to net plant would be 45.77%. As a result of the retirement of the 

39 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

wastewater treatment plant, related CIAC and the addition of the 
interconnecting mains, the utility's level of CIAC would be lower 
than what is prescribed in Rule ~5-30. 580 ( 1) (b), Florida 
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.580(1) (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, the minimum amount of contribution~-in-aid-~f­
construction should not be less than the percentage of such 
facilities and plant that is represented by the water transmission 
and distribution and sewage collection systems. Since thP 
utility's CIAC level would be lower than minimum, as prescribed by 
rule, staff is recommending that the $300 plant capacity fee be 
revised to reflect a $300 main extension charge. Staff believes 
that the $300 main extension charge would allow the utility to 
increase its CIAC level to at least the minimum required by rule. 
Also, this would help to ensure that future customers would pay 
their pro-rata share of the cost of the interconnect. 

The utility should be required to file a revised tariff sheet 
within 10 days of the effective date of Lhe order issued in this 
case, which are consistent with the Commission's vote. Upon timely 
receipt and staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent 
with the Commission's decision, staff should be given 
administrative authority to approve the revised tariff sheet. If 
no protest is filed and the revised tariff sheet is approved, the 
charges should become effective for connections made on or after 
the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheet pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.475(2), Florida Administrative Code. 

40 



DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSQE 15: Should an Allowance for Funds Used During Construction 
(AFUDC) rate be approved, and if so, what is the appropriate annual 
rate, monthly discounted rate and the ~ffective date for Forest 
Hills Utilities, Inc.? 

BECOHHENQATIQN: Yes, since 
authorized AFUDC rate the 
establish such a rate. 
implement an AFUDC rate 
monthly discounted rate 
effective for projects as 

the utility does not currently have an 
Commission, on its own motion, should 
The utility should be authorized to 

of 8. 78%, on an annual basis, with a 
of 0.890567%. The charge should be 
of July 1, 1996. (MERCHANT) 

STAFf AN&LXBII: Forest Hills does not currently have an approved 
AFUDC rate, nor did it request approval of such a rate in this 
proceedinq. Rule 25-30.116(5), Florida Statutes, states that no 
utility may charqe or change its AFUDC rate without prior 
Commissior approval. Further, Rule 25-30.116(7) states that the 
Commission on its own motion may initiate a proceeding to revise a 
utility's AFUDC. According to the utility's 1996 annual report, 
the utility does not currently capit~lize AFUDC. In the event that 
the utility will need to charqe AFUDC in the future, staff believes 
that one should be authorized, since we are recommending that the 
cost of capital be updated for current costs ~n this proceeding. 
The incremental costs of approvinq an AFUDC rate in this docket are 
very minimal compared to the cost of a separate future fLling for 
approval of an AFUDC rate. 

~ discussed in Issue 9, staff has recommended that the cost 
of capital be established as 8. 78%. Com: istent with Rule 25-
30.116(2) and (3}, the annual AFUDC rate would also be 8.78%, with 
a monthly discounted rate of 0.731230%. Further, Rule 25-30.116(5} 
states that the AFUDC rate should be effective the month following 
the end of the period used to establish the rate. Since the test 
year ended June 30, 1996 was used to determine the cost of capital, 
the AFUDC rate should be effective July l, 1996. Schedule No. 4 
reflects staff's recommended cost of capital and resulting ann·1al 
AflJDC rate. 

41 



• 

DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
DATE: OCTOBER 9, 1997 

ISSUE 16: Should this docket be closed? 

R£CQMMENDATI<II: It the Commission approves Issue 13, and the 
utility timely responds to the show .ause, the docket should remain 
open to address the disposition of the show cause. However, ln the 
event the utility remits the tine or it this matter is referred to 
the Comptroller's office, this docket should be closed if no 
person, whose interests are substantial!~ affected by the proposed 
agency action portion of the order, files a protest within the 21 
day protest period, and upon staff's receiving the refund reports 
for the customer deposits, staff's verification that the utility 
has completed the required refunds and· the utility's filing of and 
staff's approval ot revised tariff sheets. Once all outstanding 
requirements have been completed, this docket should be closed 
a~inistratively. (VACCARO, AUSTIN) 

STAFf ANALYSIS: It the Commission approves Issue 13, and the 
utility timely responds to the show cause, a recommendation will be 
presented to the Commission to address the disposition of the show 
cause. However, in the event the utility remits the fine or if 
this matter is referred to the Comptroller's office and a timely 
protest to the p_roposed aqency action portion of the order is not 
received from a substantially affected pers?n by the end of the 
protest period, this docket should remain open until staff receives 
the refund reports for the customer deposits and staff verifies 
that the utility has completed the required refunds and the utility 
tiles and start approves the revised tariff sheets. Once all these 
requirements have been completed, this docket should be closed 
administratively. 

42 



Forat HiDI Udlidel, IK. 
Docket No. 961475-SU 

Addltloul Rew•ae Reqairem•t for 
PaKo c...-, Fora Mala l.Ha aa4 

Pant•w Snu• CD 

Schedule No. t 

. '/~ ., ·~ ,'":-~~. k 
' - .l. 

' • • ~ ~. J M. ~ ·; ~ :"' 

Operation & Mai"'-"01 Expenso: $178,141 $137,848 
Net Deprecia&ion ad Amoltd:ation: $4,156 $6,697 
Taxes oth• than IDcame: $2,418 $771 
Amortization of Plant Abaadonmeat Cos11: $17928 ~ 

Total Additional Operuina l!xponsos: $202,643 $150,895 
Rate ofJUtum: $11678 $17 228 

Total AdditioaalExpeoso a Return: $216,321 $168,123 
Divide by RAP &p.naion Paccor: o..2ll ~ 

Gnnd Tocal of Additional Revenue Requirement: $226,514 $176,045 

Divide by Annualized R.ewnue: $218 922 $218 922 

Percentaae lncreue in Revenue 111d Rates: l03.47o/eJ 
------- - ·-- .-~1 

80.4lo/e, 

43 



F orat llilb UtiJitia, IDe. 
Docket No. 961475-SU 

Lmd 
LaDdRau 

Salaria A Wapa 
Plant m:l Lift S&atioo Mai'*""'"" 
MaintmiDC!C! Helper' 
Casual Labor 
Presidcot/Gcocnl Maaaaer 
Office MaMp"/Booti~ 
Billing Clerk• 
• btued on I 996 )lltu-ad sllltmu 

T ota.l Salaries .t W l8f:l 

ful,baRd Sewqc ImahMIIt 
pasco CouDty (Projcc:cecl) 

0aaap ia Operadoas a 
M•jptm•r "•• 

Schedule No. lA 

. . ~~ 
"·. ~-:~ . . ..~ 

SI,OOO ($7 .200) 

$5.227 ($5,227) ($5.227) 
14,205 ($4,205) ($4,205) 

$854 ($854) ($854) 
$19.000 ($9,500) 
S9.903 ($3.268) 
sum ($2.641) 

$47 191 ($10,286) ($2j,695) 

$257,738 $240,054 
• staffs recoiMttll•d lllijtutlrtatls band on Yfa,.-ci'Ui 1996 

Sludp hmual E111a111 
Hau.lingii>iJpoal $20.165 ($20,165) ($20,165) 

Purcb•acd Poul 
s~Plaot $19.120 ($19,120) ($19,120) 

Qcmjgla 

Trca&mcnt Plut $13.109 ($13, 109) ($13,1 09) 

Ma&&dall 4 S111111UH 
Plllll1 Struc:tura $486 ($416) ($486) 
!Upidnlin Pump 51,063 ($1,063) ($1,063) 
Rapidrain Blowcn Sl.$71 ($1..578) ($1.578) 
Plant Equipmm~ $1,790 ($1,790) ($1,790) 

Coptrad Scrrica 
Sewer Operations SI2QOO (SI2 OOQ) llll.OOID 

Total $163 694 $178 141 iiJZ l:il 

44 



Fol'tlt Hill VdiJtla.Jac. 
Docket No. 961-475-SU 

CoUcction Scnn- force 
Pasco Couaty COIU 
Flora Avo. Main 
Labor a: Equipmcal 
EngiDec:riDg Allocated 

flowMeter 
CostofMder 
EngiDec:riDg ~ 

Pumpinl Equipmmt 
Rebuild Lift Stllicla 
Eap:.eeriaa AlJcqtrd 

Total Com 

Scbedule No.lB 

Addjtiu•l "'D' Onb 
.... 

. . . . . .. . . . . . . : .· .. ·-~ .... ~·::.;, ·: 

$100,000 $100,000 
$69,7~~ S~7~J3 
$13,060 SlL,860 
$13,234 $13.234 

$12,000 $10,984 
$869 ~::69 

Sl,l08 S8,l08 
~ 1lli 

S212 220 s:zg:z 2~2 

45 



ForNt IlDia Udlldel, IDe. 
DodW No. 961475-SU 

Sdw'* pf Dcpmledop hr Jill 
COlt of Depreciation 

ftc:i)jtios lila 
Cost ofNew Fon:e Main 
Cost of 'Retired Plant 
Total 

$202.952 3.30% 
($111 673) 2.50% 

PI U? 

SeW• ., ........ ~~-
CIAC Assodated wieh lletirement Sl21,673 

8¢ f+ gCTew Odper •e Jw:we 
TurJblc PnpcdJ Taw 
Cost of Force MaiD, Meier mel Lift Sla&a 
One Year Deprec:Ution 
Net Book V llue of Propea1y Rilllind 
Nee Jncreue in TIIUible Propa1y 
Cumm Paco County Milalp a.t.e 
Total1ncreae in TIUI Giber thin IIM:ome 

PamtQTtJ• 
Reduelion in Sllarim 
FICA be 
Total R.eduelion in Payroll Taxes 

Sl02,9S2 
($6,697) 

(J70966) 
$125,289 
0021841 

WJ6 

(W,69') 
~ 

($1 266) 

Bft1pl1'1411 Rep g(IC'Pm AI Net lgmtr4 "'at 
Required Retr efllctgn 
Cost of Forte MaiD, Meter and Lift Sution 
One Year Deprec:iaaion 
Total 

Cost of Plana llebred 
Less: Aecum Deprecildion 
Contributi~Aid-of.conmuction 
Accumw.aed ~on ofCIAC 

Total 

Net Additional lnwOillnent 
~ofRetum 
Additional JWe of Return 

46 

$202.9'2 
($6.627) 

Sl96+U 

$121,673 
("0,707) 

($121,673) 
S$0707 

sa 
$196.l!S5 

l..1..8lit 
SJ7 221 

2.SO% 

Sdledule No. lC 

Depreciation 
lhpmae 

$6,697 
(SJ 042) 

~ 

$3,042 



( 

Forat ll.llb UtllitJel.lac. 
Docket No. 96147S-SU 

Cal&ulatJ011 of AMOI'fJmJJII#t PU'Iod Purnlt:Rt 1o Rw. 2J.JO <133(9), 
F7orldRA4nmt.rtraftw 0!+ 

Qriaint.lColt 
ACQPmdllcd ~ (aa) 
Coattibudoa--m-aid-af CCl8llniC:ti.:a (lea) 
Accamui.W CIAC (IIIII) 
Net CclaiiDcumd (IIIII) 
NET LOSS 

NET LOSS I 
ANN. DEPR. PLUS llE'l'tJitN ON NET PLANT 
Amorti.zatima Pa:iod 

X 

Amortizaboo Pa:iod 
Net t.o.a $5~.790 

Divided by Aaaualllcaru oa Lea S4,197 

$121.673 
($,0,707) 

($121,673) 
130.107 ,,,790 
S25J?O 

1'~.790 
so 

ERR 

ADaual .Depr. Exp. 
Amort. mCIAC 

Alllmll Rc:emn 
cm...Laa 
$4,197 

Y em ----•'•' Staff' Rooa-o•n"""¥:1cd Amortiz.lboa Period 

47 

SdacdllleNo.J 

$64,46~ 
$8 67~ 

S,5,790 

so 

so 
8.7110!. 
~ 



I LOIIQ TERII DEBT PI.DDII 10 10 PI.DDII ...... I.IIM a.-
2 IHOIIT-TERII DEBT 10 10 10 10 G. liM G. liM G.IIM 
3 PREt -"'RED STOCK 10 10 10 10 Cl.liM G. liM G.IIM 
4 CO'M'C't EQUITY 1471,8111 10 10 1471,!1111 n.- 10.- l.lft 
5 CUSTOMER DEP06IT8 IICD,DI 10 10 $103,1135 17.1 ... I.IIM l.mo. 
8 DEFERRED IIICQE TAXES 10 10 10 10 G. liM G.IIM O.IIM ... 7 DEFERRED lfC'S.ZERO COST 10 10 10 10 G. liM G. liM G.IIM 

"' I DEFERRED ITC'&-WlD. COST 10 10 10 10 G. liM G.IIM G. liM 
I OTHER .. .. .. .. IUall G.IIM 

10 TOTAL CAPITAL -- Ill Ill =• 1llllllla 

-YEME D 

II LOIIQ TER11 DEBT PI.CIII 10 ($2.21181 127,'104 :J.r... I.IIM 
12 8HDRT-TERII DEBT 10 10 10 10 G. liM G. liM 
13 PREfERRED STOCK 10 10 10 10 G. liM G. liM 
14 cess =w EQUITY 1471,1111 lllll,lllll (180..a) 1811,3111 All"'o l.2ft 
IS CUSTOMER DEP08I'I8 IIGS,&III 10 (17,11111) 111!,178 130ft I. liM 
II DEl Ed lED IIICQE TAXES 10 10 10 10 G. liM G.IIM 
t7 WEd tiD lTC'S-ZERO COlT 10 10 10 10 Cl.liM CliiM 
II DEfSUIED IYC'&-WlD. COST 10 10 10 10 G. liM G. liM 
II OTHER .. .. .. .. IUall G. liM 

17 TOTAL CAPITAL =• 11Fp IMI"" amm• 1llllllla 

IJIIIII -RETURN ON EQUITY lB .llLD 

Cl'JERAU RATE Of RETlJRN z.B ~ 



, .. 

Schedule No.!§ 

w,_,,. ''" ScbNIM 

' - ' ' ' . ........ ~ 

Rntdmtltl 
Base F.alily Cllrp: 
AD MearS~: $9.24 Sl8.80 S12.0S 

GaliOMp Chirp. .,. 1,000 OaDoaa 
(Watewmer Clp. 10,000 Gallonl) S1.29 $2.62 $3.2~ 

CwnMta'" 
Base PIC'ility ~: 
Meter Size: 
SIS" X 3/4" S9.24 $18.80 Sl2.0S 
1" $23.09 $46.98 $30.13 
1-11r $45.83 $93.25 S60.2S 
2" $73.91 $150.38 $96.40 
3" $147.81 S300.7S $192.80 
4~ $230.93 $469.81- $301.23 
6" $461.92 $939.87 S602.SO 

Gallonqe Cwp. per I ,000 Gillem $1.29 $2.62 $3.23 

'I)Pc•' Jlaicleallal BUll 

511" Meter 
3,000 Gallons $13.11 $26.66 $21.74 
s,ooo Gallons $15.69 $31.90 $28.20 
10,000 Gallons (Maximum) $22.14 $4S.OO S44.3S 
(Wastewater Clp- 10,000 Gallons) 

49 




